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The figures are provisional.

(b) The details of subscriptions to loans ·by categories of subscribers are treated as secret and, (herefore, cannot be divulged.

'(c) and (d). There are no restrictions on cooperatives subscribing to State loans but nO refinance is granted for this purpose.

RaId on Shri Chananlal Godavat

%69. Shri Lakhan Das:
Shri Madhu Llmaye:

Will the 'Minister of FInance. be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Excise or any other Central Investigating Agency raided one Shri Chagganlal
Godavat;

(b) if so, the value of the gold!
silver!money seized from him at international and 'free market' Indian rates;

(c) whether any FIR or case has been' filed by the said Sbri Godavat or his relations against one Shri Ganapatlal for ·his having stolen some gold from 'Shri GOdavat;

(d) whether part of this stolen gold or any other gold was seized by the Rajasthan Police from the farm!
houselplace belonging to the. said Shri Ganapat Lal and some others and a panchanama made of the seizure;

(e) whether any receipt was passed by Rajnsthan Govcrnmentlauthorities to the said Shri Ganapatlal for his' having surrendered to the Treasury 44 kilos of gold for weighing the late Prime Minister Lal Bahadur Shastri;

(f) whether the Central Government have taken possession of the Treasury gold and the Panchanama:
gold for the sake of safety and passed receipt therefor; and

(g) If not, the reasons therefor?

The MinJBter or FlDance (Shrl Sa-
ehlndra Chaudhuri): (a) Yes, Sir. The raid was made by the Central Excise Officers of Delhi Collectorate.

(b)' The value of gold seized at the then prevailing international rate is
&S. 12.58 lakhs; value at market rate js Rs. 36.15 lakhs. The value of silver seized at market rate is &s. 10.54 lakhs. No money was seized.

(c) to (g). Some gold was recover-
. ed by the Rajasthan Police from Shrl

Ganapatlal and a few others. Steps are being taken to get the gold from the police for action under the Gold Control Rules. The matter concerns the State Government and no further information is available.

Mis. R. S. Madlroram & Sons

%70. Shri Lakhan Das:
Shri Madhu Llmaye:

. Will the Minister of Finance bepleased to state:

(a) whether on cOl1lplainlS beine made, the Income Tax authorities at Dehra Dun have looked into the books and accounts of R. S. Madhoram lie SODS, a firm with its head office at Debra Dun;

(b) whet.her they found that customers are paid discount On defective goods received by them from the Mills;

(c) whether they maintain and show to the Income Tax authorities separate accounts of the receipt and sales of defective goods;

(d) whether they show the Income Tax aullhorities 'stock position and nock registers from time to time; and

(e) if so, the finding!! of the Income Tax authorities and the action taken thereon?

The Mlntster of Finance (Shri Sachlndra Chaudhuri): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Only the stock position as at the end of each accountil\g year . III shown to the Income-tax authorities.
Stoe/< registers showing day-to-day stocks are not kept;

(e) Minor defects were found in the books of accounts for which suitable additions have been made.

Bumer River Valley Project

271. Shri Lakhan Das:
Shrl Madhu Llmaye:

Will the Minister of Irrigation aDll Power be pleaSed to state:

(ai whether Government are aware that Jamui Anumandal of Mon&hyr District is a deficit area and has been seriously affected by the drought condition!'; this year;

(b) whether it is also a fact tltat the execution of the Burner River Valley Project will greatly reduce this deficit;

(c) whether his Ministry and the Central Water an.d Power Commission have recommended inclusion of th·is project in the Fourth Five Year
Plan;

(d) whether they have recommend-' ed quick execution or start of this projed Bnd other projects in South Bihar as part of the relief programme this year;

(e) whether any special central assistance has been offered for the Burner River Scheme; and

(f) if not, the reasons for not giving this assistance in view of the famine conditions in the State?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shrt Fakhruddln Ahmed): (a)
It is a fact that quite a large area in South Bihar has been badly affected by drought this year.

(b) to (d). Yes.

(e) and (f). Lump sum provision has been made in the Fourth Plan of Bihar for new medium irrigation schemes in the State. Scheme-wise details are yet to be worked out by the State Government.

Sabarlgirl lIydro-electric Projeet
(Kerala)

272. Shrt Vasudevan Nair:
Shri Warlor:

Will the Ministe~ c4 lrrigattoD ...
Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Sabarigiri Hydro-electric Project in Kerala State is likely to be fully commissioned shortly;

(b) if so, when the project will be fully commissioned;

(c) whether the original schedule has been delayed; and

(d) if so, the reasons theretor?

The MlnJster of IrrlgatioD aD.
Power (Shrl Fakhruddln Ahmed):
(a) and (b). Yes, by July, 191/7.

(c) and (d). Yes, by about ten months due to strike in the penstock fabrication factory and also On account of a serious sliding of the hill adjacent to the power house during construction, which necessitated relocation of the switctward and other protection works.

MIs. BUd aDd Co.

273. Shri Utlya:
Shrt Madhu Llmaye:
shrl K1shen P&ttnayak:
Dr. Ram Manohar LoilIa:

Will the MInister of Flnanee be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 517 on the 18th August, 1966 and state:

(a) whether the appeal on the original adjudication order involving Ih ..
two penalties of rupees one crore and twenty lakhs, and one crore and sixty lakhs involving Mis Bird & Co. has since been disposed of; and

(b) if not, the action taken by Government to speed up the disposa; of the appeal?

The Minlster of FiDaDee (Shrl Sachlndra CbaudhDrl): (a) Bnd (b).
The adjudicating Officer passed two

